

ORDER BELOW EX.U-11 IN COMPLAINT ULP NO. 84/2017

Vinod Narayan Ingale

Vs.

Varroc Polymers Pvt Ltd.,

Waluj, Aurangabad

Heard both the parties. Perused the Say filed by respondent. On perusal of record, it shows that after filing the Written Statement-cum-Say to the Interim Relief Application, the preliminary issue in respect of 'workman' is framed below Ex.O:1. The complainant has not taken any objection for framing the preliminary issue. After framing the preliminary issues, he adduced his evidence in respect of preliminary issues, thereafter, the matter was posted for cross-examination of the respondent. This itself shows that the complainant has impliedly given consent to decide the preliminary issue. Under these circumstances, the application for Interim Relief is decided after deciding the preliminary issues. Hence, the application stands rejected. No order as to costs.

Sd/-

(D.V. Joshi)

Judge,

Labour Court-1, Aurangabad.

Dtd. 11/09/2019