

- 17 -

Complant (ULP) No.84/2017

Cross examination of complainant continued by Shri. S.V.Dankh, Advocate for respondent.

The respondent carried out manufacturing die mould. It is prototype. If mould is manufactured then from it, one lac or one crore articles can be manufactured. I know that one lakh or one crore articles can be manufactured from one mould. On the basis of feedback given by customers, I made aforesaid statement. I cannot state the name of customer. I met with Customer when they visited to the company. Every customer did not meet to me. I again said that I did not remember the names of customers. I have not read my evidence affidavit. I can state the names of customers. Witness now said that I remember the names of customers, therefore, I can tell it to the Court. I read my evidence affidavit at the time of filing it, thereafter, I have not read it.

The names of customers are viz. Mahindra and Mahindra, Maruti Suzuki, Cummins, Bajaj etc,. I have not stated in my evidence affidavit the name of Cummins company, as I have not remember. I remember entire facts relating to my case and company. I have no objection to continue the cross. I came to know the names of customers who visited to the company from Board and Supervisor. The names of supervisors are Mr. R.D. Deshmukh and Mr. B.D Patil. Mr B.D. Patil and R D. Deshmukh were the only supervisors in machine shop. I was designated as supervisor as per letter. Mr.

Rajendra Ingale, Ashok Patil, Ashok Sinsinwar, S.M.Rathod, S.T. Bharad, Mr. Kumbhare,

-18-

Vinay Shrivastav, Mr. Gujar, Mr. Raju Singh, were designated as a Supervisors with respondent, as per letter. The witness volunteers that the aforesaid designated supervisors, as per letter, were working as an operator. It is not true to say that Mr. Rajendra Ingale, Ashok Patil, Ashok Sinsinwar, S.M.Rathod, S.T. Bharad, Mr. Kumbhare, Vinay Shrivastav, Mr. Gujar, Mr. Raju Singh, were designated as a Supervisors with respondent, as per letter, but actually worked as operator with respondent is false.

Cross deferred till next date.

ROAC,

Sd/-

(Smt. M.R.Kolhar)

Judge,

Labour Court-1, Aurangabad.

Dtd. 21-04-2023.